

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 12-0873 **Version:** 3

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 7/10/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors

**On agenda:** 1/8/2013 **Final action:** 1/8/2013

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board authorize the

Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement 623-F1211 (11-73010-000) with the California Department of

Health Care Services for the provision of mental health services to clients who are Medi-Cal

beneficiaries, extending the term through April 30, 2013 with no change to the not-to-exceed amount

totaling \$8,569,359.

FUNDING: Medi-Cal.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2A - Approved CRS 623-F1211,A1.pdf, 2. 2B - 623-F1211, A1.pdf, 3. A - Approved CRS CDMH

Managed Care Agmt.pdf, 4. B - CDMH Managed Care Agmt.pdf, 5. Executed Amendment A1

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/8/2013	3	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass
7/31/2012	2	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Mental Health Division, recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement 623-F1211 (11-73010-000) with the California Department of Health Care Services for the provision of mental health services to clients who are Medi-Cal beneficiaries, extending the term through April 30, 2013 with no change to the not-to-exceed amount totaling \$8,569,359.

#### FUNDING: Medi-Cal.

Budget Summary	
Total Estimated Cost	\$8,569,359
Funding	
Budgeted	\$8,569,359
New Funding	
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$8,569,359
Change to Net County Cost	\$0

# Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

File #: 12-0873, Version: 3

There is no Net County Cost associated with this funding Agreement. Sufficient appropriations were included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 budget.

### **Background**

Agreement 623-F1211 was approved by the Board on July 31, 2012 via Board item 12-0873. This Agreement with the State of California provides funding for the County to provide mental health services for Medi-Cal eligible clients in accordance with the terms and conditions therein. The State requested this extension of the term to allow time for to prepare revised Agreement language reflecting a reorganization taking place at the State.

#### **Retroactive Term**

This Amendment to Agreement 623-F1211 is effective December 30, 2012. The Amendment was not received from the State until December 4, 2012, which did not allow sufficient time for Health and Human Services to review and obtain approval to place this item on the Board agenda prior to the expiration of the original term.

#### **Reason for Recommendation**

Approval of this Amendment I to Agreement 623-F1211 will allow the County to continue providing mental health services for Medi-Cal eligible clients through April 30, 2013.

### Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

- 1. Chair to sign two (2) original Amendments I to Agreement 623-F1211.
- 2. Board Clerk's Office to return one (1) original signed Amendment I to the HHSA Contracts Unit at 3057 Briw Road.

#### Contact

Daniel Nielson, M.P.A., Director

#### Concurrences

County Counsel and Risk Management